standard.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
This standard replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Classification and Measurement, with a single model.  Although the presumable
measurement basis for financial assets (amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive
income and fair value through profit and loss) are similar to IAS 39 the classification criteria are
different.  These are no significant changes in accounting policies for financial liabilities.  IFRS
9 also revises impairment models replacing an “incurred loss” model with an “expected credit
loss” model.

The change in accounting policy was adopted retrospectively, with no restatement for prior
periods. The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement
categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of
the Trust’s financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

Original

classification
IAS 39

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

Remeasurement

New Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
Cash Loans and

Receivables
Amortized

cost 93,979 - 93,979
Loans
receivable

Loans and
Receivables

Amortized
cost 6,735,345 (72,766) 6,662,579

Accounts
payable
and
accrued
liabilities

Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 138,012 - 138,012

Due to
Westbridge
Capital Ltd.

Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 63,010 - 63,010

The remeasurement adjustment to loan receivable relates to the new expected credit loss
requirements and has been adjusted through Partner’s equity.

WESTBRIDGE CAPITAL PARTNERS INCOME TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2018

7

5. Significant accounting policies:

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set
out below.

a. Principals of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Trust and its
subsidiary, Westbridge Capital Partners Limited Partnership (the “Partnership”).  The